## <mark>पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड</mark> POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

# सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा- 122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 12 Oct, 2023

Appellant:

Mr. Ganesan C, 10/36 466/10 Kalai Gardan

Maramangalathupatti, Salem, Tamil Nadu- 636030

Public Authority:

**POWERGRID** 

Respondent:

CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

#### **ORDER**

### **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an online appeal bearing number **PGCIL/A** /E/23/00046 dated 21/09/2023 from Mr. Ganesan C, (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an online RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/T/23/00275 dated 30/07/2023 with the CPIO Corporate Centre. The instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that the CPIO has provided incomplete, misleading or false information.

#### Order:

I have seen the above mentioned RTI application wherein the appellant herein, had sought certain information, including various dates and details, related to his EPF95 claim. I have also perused the reply dated 31/08/2023 sent by the CPIO wherein the information sought was duly provided. However, the appellant has preferred the instant appeal. Upon perusal of the instant appeal, it has been noted that appellant in his appeal has acknowledged the receipt of information from CPIO and stated that on filing grievance petition to EPFO based on the RTI reply, the EPFO advised to contact the establishment whether they have submitted the EPS95 claim or not. It is understanding of appellant that EPFO is insisting to file grievance with the proof of submission of BPFO claim. Basically, the appellant herein is seeking proof of submission of documents to EPFO pertaining to EPS95 claim, as according to him, the proof of submission of documents is essential to file grievance with EPFO.

Be that as it may, the information related to proof of EPS95 claim documents submission to EPFO can be provided, if available. The CPIO is hereby directed to provide the same within fourteen days of this order.

In view of aforesaid, the appeal is disposed of.

(B. Anantha Sarma)
ED (CP & MM) & Appellate Authority

To: Mr. Ganesan C, 10/36 466/10 Kalai Gardan Maramangalathupatti, Salem,

Tamilnadu- 636030

Email: naveenarain@yahoo.co.in; Mobile: 9443278954

Copy to: CGM (CP) &CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.